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EXPLANATORY NOTE

The object of this pamphlet is the pres-
ervation of records collected from various

sources of the author's branch of the Rev-
nolds family, hoping thereby to aid the

Genealogist who may undertake to publish
a complete record of the descendants of

James and Deborah Reynolds, who were

living in Rhode Island, 1665.

Abbreviations: h. born, ;//. married, li .

died.

Jank Adaline (Eaton) Wioht.

Springfield, Massachusetts.

Nineteen Hundred Five.





REYNOLDS FAMILY

JAMES REYNOLDS

Rhode Island and Providence Records state that James
Reynolds' petitioned the Assembly for land in King's Prov-
ince, May 13. 1665. He took the oath of allegiance. May
20, 1671 He was taken with others to the prison in Hart-
ford, for refusing to acknowledge allegiance to the Colony
of Connecticut, May 24, 1677, "He and forty-one other in-

habitants of Narragansett petitioned the King to put an end
to the differences about the government." July 29, 1679. In

1687 was overseer of the poor. In 1688 served on grand
jury. "In 1690 was conservator of the peace."

In "American Ancestry," James is called the son of Wil-
liam, of Kingstown R. I., in 1647. Some genealogists state
that James was born in England in 1617. M. Deborah
in 1646. She was b. in 1620. He d. in 1700-02, in No.

Kingstown, R. I. His will was proved in 1702. The chil-

dren of James and Deborah were:

I. Johu-, b. Oct. 12, 1648; m Sarah Ayres. He was killed by
Indians in King Philip's War in Narragansett, R. I.

,

Dec. 19, 1675. Their children were John and Sarah.
2. James Jr. ^ h. Oct. 28, 1650, in No. Kingstown, R. I.

3. Joseph-', b. Nov. 27, 1652.

4- Henry'-, <^. Jan. i, 1656.

5. Deborah'-, b Feb. 12 or 17, 1658.
6. Francis-, h. Oct. 12, 1662, in No. Kingstown, R. I.

7. Mercy-, b. Dec 22, 1664; m Thomas Nichols. They had
eleven children.

8. Robert-, b. 1666; m. Smith; he d in 1715. They had
four children.

9 Benjamin-', b. 1669.
10. Elizabeth'-, b.



SECOND GENERATION

[2] James Jr. Reynolds' (James'), b. Oct. 28, 1650; m.

Norah in 1671. She was/'. Jan. lO. 1645. They set-

tled at Sand Hill, N(i. Kingstown, R. I. Their children were:

1. Henry.'
2. Robert.'

3. Joseph.'

4. Peter,' b. in 1679, at Sand Hill. No. Kingstown, R. I. He m.

Ksther in 1720. She was h. in 1674. Peter' is

buried at Sand Hill, in Wickford, K. I.

5. John.'

James Jr. Reynolds^' (James'), h. Oct. 28. 1650; m (sec-

ond), Joanna . No mention of any children. lie m.

(third), Mary Greene of Warwick. R. I., Feb. 19. 1685.

Ceremony performed by John Greene, Justice. She was

daughter of James and Deliverance (rotter) Greene, and was

/'. Sept. 8, 1660 Their children were:

6. James,' 16. Feb. 20, 1686.

7. William.'

8 Elizabeth.'

[3] Joseph Reynolds' (James'), h. Nov. 27, 1652; in

;
w. (second) Mercy His will was proved in

1739, in No. Kingstown, R. I. John, his son by first wife,

and John's mother-in-law were executors. In his will he re-

fers to his son Joseph as having died. He also refers to his

married daughters, Jones. Clarke, Clarke. His will proved,
left eight children, four of whom were under age. Names of

children were all that remained of the will that was injured

by fire in 1870. Their children were:

6



Second Generation. j

1. John,' b. (by first wife).

2. Joseph Jr.,' will proved in 1722; in No. Kingstown.
3. Robert,

•' d. in 1712 or 1713.

4. Samuel.'' i

5. James.-'

6. Mercy,
'^ fn. Jones.

7. Alice.'

8. Sarah,' m. Clarke.

9. Susanna, or Susan,' ;«. Clarke.

Where are the names of the four cliildren under age
recorded.'

[4] Henry Reynolds" (James^), b. Jan. i, 1656; m.

Sarah Greene, daughter of James and Deliverance (Potter)

Greene. She was b. Mar. or Aug. 27, 1664, and d. in 17 16.

Henry'^ d. in 1716, in East Greenwich, R. I. Their children

were:

1. Henry,
^

(5. July 31, 1686; ni. Mary Jenkins, Mar. 7, 1709.

2. John,' b. June 10, 1688.

3. Sarah,' (5. July 5, 1690; ;«. Robert Briggs.

4. Deliverance,'' b. Dec. 2, 1692.

5 Mary,
' ;« .\yres.

6. James.''

7. Thomas ^

8 Deborah.'

9. Elisha,^ h. 1706.

[5] Deborah Reynolds' (James^),^. Feb. 12 or 17.

1658; d. in F706. Another record states that she was b.

July 6, 1658; ;;/. John Sweet, son of John and Elizabeth

Sweet. John, her husband, ^. in 1716. Their children were;

John.-^

Benjamin.'

James.''

Deborah.'

Mary.'



8 Second Generation.

[6] Francis Reynolds" (James'), b Oct. 12 or 22. 1662.

in No. Kingstown. R. I.; m. P^lizabeth Greene, b. Apr. 21 or

Oct. 17, 1668, daughter of James Greene, of Warwick, and

Elizabeth Anthony, his second wife, of Portsmouth, R. I.

Francis- d. Apr. [4. 1722, and Pllizabeth, his wife, d. in 1722,

in No. Kingstown, R I. Their children were:

1 . I'rancis,-' I). 1689.

2. Peter,' b. 1691, in No. Kingstown, R. I.; d. in 1761; >n. Sarah

. Their children were: John,' Joseph,' Francis,'

Jonathan,' Benjamin
'

3. James,' /^. 1693; m. Hannah Jenkins, Dec. 7, 1717.

4. Jabez,' ({1. 1695; m. Mary Haily; w (second) Elizahetli Berry.

5. Elizabeth,' l>. 1700.

6. Mary,' h. 1706.

7. Susannah,^ b. 1717.

8. Deborah,' />. 1719.



THIRD GENERATION

[2] Joseph Reynolds Jr.' (Joseph,- James^), /;.
;

d. 1722; ;;/. Susanna Babcock. She in. (second), Robert

Spencer. Nov. 7, 1723. The will of Joseph Jr.-' was proved
in 1722. His widow, Susanna, and his son. John, adminis-

tered the estate. A marriage certificate shows her ;//. to

Robert Spencer, who was appointed guardian of several of

her children, one of them under fourteen.

Children of Joseph Jr.-- and Susanna Reynolds were:

r. Elizabeth,'/). Apr. 21, 1697; in. Rogers.
2. Joseph,' /'. Mar. 22; 1699; ;;/. Sarah .

3. Susanna,' b. Dec. 21, 1703.

4. John,' (6. Oct. iS, 1706. He made choice of his Uncle, Job
Habcock, for ,!.juardian.

5. George,' b. Aug. 14, 1708; /;/. Joanna Spencer, Sept. 14, 1729.
6. Deborah,'/). Dec. 13, 171 1.

7. Samuel,' b. 7, 1714, in No. Kingstown, R. I.

8. Mar_v,' b.
, 1717.

"Austin" gives the name of one more child, Benjamin.

FOURTH GENERATION

[7] Samuel Reynolds' (Joseph Jr.,^ Joseph,- James'),
h. in 1714. in No. Kingstown, R. 1 M. Ann Gardiner,

daughter of Lieut. Samuel Gardiner, of East Greenwich, R. I.,

Dec. 31, 1732. Ceremon)' performed b}' Thomas Spencer

(Justice). Samuel Re\'nolds^ d. in 1739. in Exeter, R. I.,

leaving a will, of which Ann. his wife, was executrix.

Their children were:

1. Thomas,' /;. Mar. 16, 1733.
2. Freelove,' /). Oct 21, 1735.

3. Abigail," (^. Mar. 11, 173S



FIFTH GENERATION

[i] Thomas Reynolds' (Samuel,' Joseph Jr,-' Joseph.
~

James' I, b. iMar. i6, 1733; w. Klizabeth Hopkins, Sept. 22,

1749 She was /'. Sept 22, 1729, (hiughter of William and
Mar\- (Tibbits) Hopkins, and t^rand-daui^hter of Joseph and
Martha (Whale}) Hopkins, and great-i^rand- daughter of

Theophilus and Klizabetli Mills; Whale)-. Children of

Thomas' ,ind Kli/abeth Re\-nolds were:

1. -Samuel,''/) I'Vb 12, 1752, in West ( rreen vvirli, R I.

2. Thomas,''/;. Nov 5, 1753.

3. Joseph.''/). Aii<( 12, [756.
4. Henry,'' h. Oct. 12, 1758.

^^

SIXTH GENERATION

[f 1
Samuel Reynolds" (Thomas,-' Samuel '

Joseph Jr.,'*

Joseph
-

James' ,
b. l'\b. 12, 1752, in West Greenwich, R. I.;

1)1. Ame\' VVea\er, Dec. 4, 1777. Ceremony performed by
Elder James VVightman. She was daughter of I^eleg and
Eunice (Nichols) Weaver, and was b. Nov. l<S, I7 5<S or 1759.
She d with a})oplex\', June 26 1833, in Buffalo, Erie Co., N.

v., and was buried there, in Forest Lawn Cemeter\-. Sam-
uel d. with consumption. Mar 24, 1828, in Eaton, Madison
Co.. X. Y., and was buried there. Their children were:

/

8

9
10

1 1

12

Sally,'/' June 4, 1779, in Plainfield, Cotui.

Thomas," /). Apr. 6, 1781, in Warwick, R. I.

Elizabeth," or Betsy, b. Apr. 3, 1783, in Warwick, R. I.

Peleg," /». Jure 6, 1785, in East Greenwich, R. I.

Celia," /'. May 20, 1788; d unmarried. Some records }j;i\e the
name as Selah; not correct.

Christopher,"/'. July 11, 1790, in Frenchtowii. R. I.

Samuel," b. July 29, 1792, in Kingstown. R. I.

John Nichols," /). Jan. 18, 1794.
Eleanor," /' Mar. 25, 1796; d. in infancy.
William," /'. Mar. 25, 1796; d. in infancy.
Jonathan," b. Aug. 6, 1799.
Eunice," <^. Oct. 10, 1802; rn. William Medhury.

10



SEVENTH GENERATION

[i] Sally Reynolds' (Samuel," Thomas,"' Samuel,* Jo-

seph Jr ,' Joseph,- James'), b. June 4. 1779; w. Andrew More-

dock. Sept. 16, 1S04 He was b. Mar. 10, 1780; d. Mar. 29,

1873. in Moosup, Conn. Sallx '

</. Oct 28, 1863, in So. Cov-

entry, Conn The}' resided in Killingly, Conn. Their chil-

dren were:

I. William," /). Apr. 8, 1805.

Daniel Tillinghast,' /'. Feb. 11, 1807.

Hiram E.," /'. Mar. 8, 1809.

Samuel Reynolds," />. June 20, 1811.

Andrew Jr.," 16, May 4. 1813; d. unmarried.

Charles,' /). June i, 1814; ni. . They had five children.

and resided in Scranton, Penn.

George Weayer," /' July 28, 1816; in. - He lived and d.

in Hartford City, West Va. They had one child, Mrs.

Jennie Newton. She lived in Hartford City, West Va.

8. Amy Reynolds,"/). Sept. 5, 1818; d. young.

9. John,"/) Oct. 9, 1820.

[2] Thomas Reynolds' (Samuel,'' Thomas,'' Samuel,^

Joseph Jr.,'' Joseph,- James*). /'. Apr. 6, 1781; m. Mary or

Elizabeth Howland. He was captain of a vessel for twenty

years, but in the later part of his life he lived on a farm in

No. Kingstown, R. I., where he d Aug. 6. i860, and was

buried in the familv lot on the farm. He fell from a load of

oats, which caused almost instant death. He was a conscien-

tious Christian man, and vers' strict in his belief

Their children were:

1. Benjamin,"/), in East Greenwich, R. I.; (/. in East Greenwich.

R. I.

2. Daniel," h. in East Greenwich, R I.; d. in East Greenwich,
R. I.

•

William," />. 1810 in East Greenwich, R. I.; d. Sept. 6 or 9,

1846, in East Greenwich, R. I.

Lucy," <^. 1816 in East Greenwich, R. I.; (/. 1895.

Amey," /;. in East Greenwich, R. I.; in. William Railey of

East Greenwich, R. I , and moved to Illinois; resided

in Iowa in 1904; had several children.

II

3-

4-

5-



12 Seventh Generation

[4] Peleg Reynolds" Samuel, •' Thomas,^ Samuel."' Jo-

seph Jr./' loseph,-' James' I, />. June 6, 1785; in. Mar}- Wells,

Oct. 14, I 817; he d. July 5, 1836, in Mansfield, Conn. Their

children were:

(janlner Weaver," <^. Sept. 6, 1819, in ^Mansfield, Conn.

William,"/'. Nov. 11, 1821, in ?klanstield, Conn.

Amy ^
/). Aug. 29, 1823, in Mansfield, Conn.; unmarried; re-

sided in Brimfield, Mass.

Hunice Marian," /'. Mar. 6, 1827, in Mansfield, Conn

Mary Ann," h. 1828, in Coventry, Conn.; </. Dec. S, 1831, in

Coventry, Conn.

[6] Christopher Reynolds' (Samuel,'' Thomas,'' Sam-

uel,' Joseph Jr.,-' Joseph- James'). /; Jul)- II, 1790, in I''rench-

towii. R I.; fn Charissi IIuiitinLiton, Sept. 26, 1813, in Mans-

field, Conn Ceremon\- performed b\' Rev. Jonathan (lootl-

win. .She was daughter of Jonas and Rhoda (Baldwin) llunt-

ini4ton, and was b Mar. 3, 1794. in Mansfield. Conn. Her

father. Jonas Huntington marched with others from Mans-

field. Conn., for the relief of Boston in the Le\in<4t<)n Alarm,

Apr., 1773. His father. Matthew Huntington, was en^a^ed
in the French War of 1756-60. for whCh he enlisted a corn-

pan)- of about sixt\" soldiers froui Mansfield and \icinity.

(See "Histor)' of Tolland Co , Conn ." published in 1888.

Also "Memoir of the Huntin^^ton j-'amily." published in 1863.)

Charissa (Huntington) Re)n(dds ,/ Sept, 24. i860, in Mans-

field. Conn Christopher Re)-nolds' <L Jan. 21. 1871, in

Mansfield, Conn. Their children were:

1. .\daline." />. ^lay 2. 1S14. in Mansfield, Conn.

2. Melissa,"/!. Mar. 14. 1816, in Mansfield, Conn.

3. Elizabeth." b. Mar. 14, 1818, in Mansfield, Conn.

4. Sarah Huntington." /). Jan. 31. 1820, in Mansfield, Conn.

5. Julia,"/). Oct. 8, 1821. in Mansfield, Conn.

6. Glenn Hovey," h. Nov. 25, 1823, in Mansfield, Conn.

7. Jane Charist-a," /). Jan 9, 1826, in Man&field, Conn.; (/. --Vug. 8,

1S27, in Mansfield, Conn.

S. John Dwight/ /». July 28, 1827, in Mansfield. Conn.

9. George Huntington,"/). Feb. 8. 1829, in Mansfield, Conn.

10. Ed\vin," /). Mar. 23, 1831, in ^Mansfield, Conn.



Sc7'enth Generation. I 3

11. Benjamin l-'ranklin," /) Jan 29, 1833, in ^lansfield, Conn.

12. Albert Washinglonr /' Dec. 11, 1S35, in Hampton. Conn.

For complete record of this faniil)-. see "Ancestry and

Descendants of Syhanus Katon, Jacob Svvetland and Chris-

topher Rexnolds," published in 1900, Springfield, Mass.

Compiled bv (Mrs. J Jane Adaline (EatonJ Wight.

[7] Samuel Reynolds' (Samuel.'' Thomas,'- Samuel,^

Joseph Jr.,-' Joseph,- James'), h. Juh' 29, 1792, in Kingstown,
R. I.; /;/. Sally Manning, Dec. 29, 1814, in Woodstock, Conn

She was /;. June 16, 1794, in Woodstock, Conn., and d. Sept.

15, 1866, in Danielson, Conn.

Samuel Reynolds^ m. (second) Mrs. Emma Darling,

Sept 29, 1867, in Danielson, Conn. Samuel ^/. July 3 1
, 1882,

in Danielson, Conn.

Children of Samuel' and Sally (Manning) Re}-nolds were:

1. Phyla Manning,^ 1^. Aug. 18, 1817, in Woodstock, Conn.

2. Emily Maria," h. Aug. 27. 1822.

[8] John Nichols Reynolds' (Samuel.'' Thomas,'' Sam-

uel,^ Joseph Jr.,'' Joseph,- James'), /-'.Jan. 18, 1794; w. Anna

Bradle}-. Jan. 1. 18 I 8, in Lebanon, N. Y. She was daughter
of Lieut. Bradle}" and Anna Bristol, his wife, and was b. Apr.

23' 1795. i'l Stockbridge. Mass. .She d. Sept 25, 1871, in.

Beloir, Wis. John N.' .-/ Dec 3. 1879, in Beloit, Wis.

Their children were:

1. Albert B.," b. Sept. i, 1818, in Eaton, N. Y:

2. Cornelia .A.,'" b. May — , 1820, in Eaton, N. Y.

[it] Jonathan W. Reynolds' (Samuel,*^ Thomas,^ Sam-

uel,^ Joseph Ir," Joseph,"- James'j, /'. Aug. 6, 1799; ni Zer-

viah Jacobs, in Mansfield, Conn. He d. Mar. 30. 1866, in

Ashford, Conn. She d. Apr. 7. 1872, in Ashford. Conn.

Their children were:



14 Seventh Generation .

Charles," (6. Aug. 13, 1820, in Mansfield, Conn.

Phila," h. IVIav 21, 1822, in Mansfield, Conn.

Delilah,
~

/^, Nov. 25, 1826, in Mansfield, Conn.

Samuel Austin,- h. Oct. 6, 1831, in Mansfield, Conn.

Marv Panielia,- />. July 3, 1832, in Mansfield, Conn ;
d . in

1846; always an invalid.

6. Jane Maria," />. I\Iar. 23, 1839, in Mansfiehl, Conn ; </. I'eh. 3,

1891.

/• .•\lhert Henry," /». Jan. 29, 1841. in Mansfield, Conn.

^^

EIGHTH GENERATION

[iT William Moredock^ .Sally ReynokLs"). rSamuel/'

Thoma.s," Samuel.' Joseph Jr.,-' Joseph,- James'l, h. Apr. 8,

1805; ;;/. ; d. in Moosup, Conn. Their children were:

1. John."
2. Henry."

[2] Daniel Tillinghast Moredock' Sally Reynolds'),

(Samuel,'' Thomas,'' Samuel,' Joseph Jr.,-' Joseph,- James'j, l>.

Feb. II, 1807; ;//.
;
d Jan., 1903. Their children were:

1 Charles.''

2 William.''

3. Sally."

4. Lucv," in. John Potter of Pennsylvania.

5. .\d(lie,'' ;«. Frank Halstead ol Pennsylvar.ia.

[3] Hiram E. Moredock' (Sally Reynolds'), (Samuel/'

Thomas,-' Samuel.^ Joseph Jr..-' Joseph."' Jcimes'), b. Mir. 8,

1809: ;//.
;

d. Apr. 14, iS^i. Their children were:

1. Edwin D." Resided in Olneyville, R I.

2. Henry.' Resided in Kingstown, R. I.

[4] Samuel Reynolds Moredock^ (Sally Reynolds"),

(Samuel." Thomas,-' Samuel,^ Joseph Jr.,-' Joseph,- James'),



h io;h til Gtncratiion. 15

/^ I Line 20, iS i i ; ;;/. ; d. Oct. 10. 1877, in So. Coventry,
Conn. Their children were:

1. Mercy-''

2. Elizabeth.''

3. Clara."

4. Helen ''

;;/. A. B. Holmes, Willimantic, Conn.

[9] John Moredock' Sal In- Reynold.s"), (Samuel,"
*

Thomas,' Samuel.^ Joseph Jr.,^ Joseph,"- James'), b. Oct. 9,

1820; ;;/. Abby i\Iiner. Apr. 8, 1848. He d. May 6, 1872.

Their children were:

I. Nancy Jane," h. Jan. 9, 1849; d. Nov. 10, 1894.

2 Mary Elizabeth," /'. Dec. 23, 1850; in. S. Frank Dickinson,

Apr. 23, 1878. Their child, Mary Josephine,'" was /).

July 20, 1880.

3. Isabelle," h. Dec. 6, 1852; in. Warren Prentice Rathbun, Dec.

18, 1872. Their children were:

1. Herbert Warren,'"/). .\ug. 9, 1874
2. John Moredock,'" /^. Sept. 10, 1876; (/. Dec. 7, 1S78.

3. Mary Geneva,'"/-. Oct. 28, 1878.

4. .\unie Angusta,'" h. Dec. 6, 1880.

5. Edith Mildred,'"/). Nov. i, 1883
6. Isabelle Moredock.'" h. May 7, 1889; d. July 7, 1889.

Benjamin Reynolds^ fThomas,"^ Samuel,*^ Thomas, •'"

Samuel,' Joseph Jr ,•' Joseph,- James'), b.
;

711. Mary A.

Cole, daughter of Nathaniel Cole, of East Greenwich, Conn.

The}' had five children.

Daniel Reynolds'^ (Thomas,' Samuel,'^ Thomas,'' Sam-

uel,'^ Joseph Jr.,^' Joseph,- Jan.es'), h.
;

;;/. Sarah Tilling-

hast, of West Greenwich, Conn. The}' had three children.

Daniel m. (second) a lad}' from Massachusetts The}' had

three children.

[3] William Reynolds' (Thomas," Samuel,'' Thomas.^

Samuel,^ Joseph Jr.,-' Joseph,- James'), Ik
;

;;/.
(third)

Emeline Straight or Strait, of West Greenwich, R. I. She was



l6 Eighth Generation

b. in Coventry. R. I , daughter of Henr)- Strait, a Baptist
minister. William d. Sept. 9, 1846, aged 36 years.

Their children were:

1. Ray Thomas.-' b. -; d. in 1S62, in Raltiinore, during Civil

War.
2. Lucy Emeline,'' /^

;
;;/. Daviil B. Lillibridge. of Rock-

ville, Conn. They had one chihl, Mary Alice.

3. .Samuel Weaver," />. June 27. 1845, in East Greenwich, R. I.

Served in the i8th Conn. X'ols, during the Civil War.

[4I Lucy Reynolds'^ (Thomas," Samuel/' Thomas,'' Sam-
uel,' Joseph Jr..-' Joseph,-' James' 1, /;, 1816; W.Albert Gardi-

ner, of Wickford, R. I., son of Nicholas R. Gardiner. She ^/.

in 1895 '" •^^I'^t Greenwich, R. I. The\- hatl three children:

one d. in infancw A son d. in 1858.

1. Nicholas Gardiner,' probably the son who d. in 1858
2. .Mary .Vnu Gardiner,' m William R. I.awton, of Xo Kinj^s-

town, R. I.

[1 I Gardner Weaver Reynolds^ (I'eleg,' Samuel,''

Thomas,"' Samuel,^ Joseph Jr.,-' Joseph,"-' James'), /'. Sept. 6,

1819; W.Julia .Ann King, Dec. 13, 1841, in .Mansfield, Conn.

She d. Nov. 16, 1882. Their children were:

1. -Mary .\nn,' /). in 1843 in Coventry, Conn.; d. Dec. 22; 1848 or

1849.

2. Gardner Weaver Jr.." h. in 1847; d. Sept. 5, 1848 or 1849.

3. Philecta Mary," h. Mar. 30, 1849, in Mansfield, Conn.; ;«.

Geors^e F. Tryon, Nov., 1867. He d. Sept. 4, 1900.

She tn. (second) William R. Dunn in 1901. She d.

July 29, 1904, in Mansfield, Conn.

Gardner Weaver Reynolds' ;//. secondj Mrs. Sarah C.

Tryon. Feb. 1883. He d. Aug. 14, 1900

[2] William Reynolds (Peleg,' Samuel,'' Thomas,-^

Samuel,^ Joseph Jr.,
^
Joseph.- James'), b. Nov. 11, 1821: vi.

Eunice Amelia Stowell. Dec. 6, 1843. ^^^^ d.\o\. 25, 1848.

Their children were:



Eis^/ith Generation
*^<!> «7

1. George Dallas,'' /). Oct. 21, 1844, in Coventry, Conn.; m. Frau-

celia Elizabeth Magrath, Dec. 26, 1871. She d. June \y
1875. George cf . Jan. 13, 1890, in Smith's Falls, On,
tario, Canada.

2. Maria Josephine,'' /). Oct. 27, 1848; ;;/. ( secow't ) George Royce,
Oct. 16, 1890. Resided in Brimfield, Mass.

William Reynolds"' /k Nov. ii, 1821; ;;/. (second) Cyn-
thia Hank.s, Apr. 27, 1849, daughter of Philarmon and Olive

Hank.s. She d. June 13, 1895. Their children were:

1. Ida Eluora,'' />. Nov. 5, i860, in Mansfield, Conn.

William Reynolds"/;. Nov. 11, 1821
;

;//. (third) Mrs. Mary
A. Royce. Mar., 1898. He d. Aug. 21, 1898. She resided in

Brimfield, Mass. (Mansfield Records called her "Widow

Mary Stowell.")

[4] Eunice Marian Reynolds'(Peleg,' Samuel," Thomas,'"'

Samuel,^ Joseph Jr.,'' Joseph
"-'

James^), Ik Mar. 6, 1827; in.

George Hinman Harris, July 11, 1852, in Mansfield, Conn.

Their children were:

r. Mary Anna,'' /). Oct. 3, 1854; d. Dec. 27, 1889. She 111 Charles
H. Richardson, Apr. 4, 1882. He </. Nov. i, 1882.

2. John Charles Fremont,-' b. Nov. 16, 1856: w. Lizzie Darling,

May I, 1884. Their children were:

1. Edna,"'/>. Fel). 9, 1885.

2. George Hinman,'" /). Feb. 12, 1887.

3. Anna Marian,'" h. Jan. 22, 1889.



1 8 Eighth Generation.

[i] Adaline Reynolds'(Christopher/ Samuel." Thomas,^

Samuel,' Joseph Jr-'., Jose{)h,-' James', /'. May 2, 1814; m.

Jacob Sweatland Eaton', May 2, 1837, in Mansfield, Conn.

Ceremon\- performed by Rev. William i^ly. Jacob Eaton

was son of David and Celinda Sweatland) Eaton, and was
b. Oct. I, 181 3, in Springfield, Mass. He d. Auj^-. 24, 1885,

in Ludlow, Mass. (See Eaton Gen. Adaline*" d. Jan.

22, 1S90, in Springfield (Indian Orchard), Mass. Their

children were:

1. Jaue .\(laline,'' h. Sept. 30, 1S39, in East Lyme, Conn.

2. A son,'' b. and (/. Dec. 20, 1848, in Ludlow, .Mass.

[2 I Melissa Reynolds^ Christopher,"Samuel,''Thomas,
''

Samuel,' Joseph Jr.,-' Joseph,"- James'), b. .Mar. 14, 1816; )u.

Charles Shumwa\-, Sept. 26, 1842, in Mansfield, Conn. Cere-

mony performed h\ Rev. Ilenr)- Hromlev'. Charles Shumway
was b. Aug. II, 1820. in .Mansfield, Conn. He d. June 19,

1882, in Providence, R. 1. Melissa"" d. Jan. 14, 1 898, in

Mansfield, Conn. Their children were:

1. .Arthur Charles,-'/'. Feb. 26. i<S46, in Coventry, Conn.

2. (icorge Elliott,'' /'. Jan. 9, 1S51, in Mansfield, Conn.

[3I Elizabeth Reynolds' (Christopher,' Samuel,'"'

Thomas,' Samuel,^ Joseph Jr.,-' Joseph,-' James'j, b. Mar. 14,

1818; m. Asa Lewis .Saunders. ^L'lr 26, 1854 in DuQuoine,
111. Ceremony performed b\- l\.e\'. W. H. Bird. Asa Satm-

ders was b. July 4. 1788, in Billerica, Mass. He d. Feb. 20,

1855, in Marine, 111. His second marriage. No children.

Elizabeth Reynolds" b. .Mar. 14, 1818; vi. (second) Hen-

ager Guernsey Roots, Dec. 2, 1865, in Tamaroa, 111. Cere-

mony performed by Rev. Josiah Wood. B. G. Roots was b.

Apr. 20, 181 r, in Tabius, Onondaga Co., N Y. He d. May 9,

1888, at four o'clock p. m, in Tamaroa, 111. His second

marriage. No children. Elizabeth,^ his wife d. Juh' 19,

1884, in Milwaukee, Wis. Killed in a runaway accident.
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She was buried at her home in Tamaroa, 111. (See history

of Root Family).

[4] Sarah Huntington Reynolds^ Christopher.' Sam-

uel,'' Thomas,' Samuel,' Joseph Jr-'., Joseph,- James'j, b. Jan.

31, 1 8 20; in Fayette Barrows, Sept. 21, 1 841, in Mansfield,

Conn. Ceremony performed b}- Rev. Henry Bromley. He
was />. Jan. 23, 18 16 in Mansfield. Conn. He J. Apr. 27,

188 1, in Hope Valley, R. I. Sarah,- his wife, d. Feb. 22.

1895, at 730 o'clock a. m Funeral service at the house,

Monday 25th, at 3 o'clock p. m. Burial Feb. 26th, in Swan
Point Cemetery, Providence, R. I Their children were:

1. Rolindo Vibert," /). July 2, 1843, '" Smithfield, R. I He was
in the Civil War, taken prisoner, and d. Fel). 8, 1864, in

Richmond, \'a.

2. Ida Celestia,'' b. March 16, 1845, in Mansfield, Conn., d. Feb.

26, 1848, in Providence, R. I.

3. Ozro Carey," h. Oct. 4, 1846 in Providence. R. I.

4. Charissa Huntinfiton,' /?. June i, 1849, in Providence, R. I.

5. Joseph West,'' /'. Oct. 13, 1851, in Johuston, R. I

6. Adoniraui Judson,'' /;. Nov. 8. 1853, in Johnston, R. 1.

7. Bradley Miner*, b. July 24, 1856, in Johnston, R. I.,y. July 16,

1903, in Danielson, Conn. Burial in Swan Point Cem-

etary, Providence. R.I
8. Eleazer Wright,'' h. Aug. 18, 1858, in Johnston, R. I.

ni His wife died Dec. 15, 1898, in Denver. Col.

9. Jennie Elizaljeth,'' h. Aug. 30, i860, in Johnston, R. I., (/.June

22, 1873, in North Scituate, R. I.

[5] Julia Reynolds^ (Christopher," Samuel," Thomas, -"^

Samuel,^ Joseph Jr.,-- Joseph,- James^ , b. Oct. 8, 1821; ;;/.

Leander Derby, Oct. 24. 1S42, in Mansfield, Conn. Cere-

>mony performed b>- Rev. Henry Bromley. Leander Derby
was b. July 19, 1816, in Leominster, Mass. He d. Oct. 24,-

1851. in San Andreas, Cal. Their children were:

1. Viola Annette," /). Dec. 5, 1845, in Leominster, Mass.
2. Adelaide Charisssa," h. Sept. i, 1847, in Leominster, Mass.
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[6] Glenn Hovey Reynolds' (Christopher/ SamLiel,*^

Thomas,'^ Samuel,' Joseph jr./' Joseph,- James'), b. Xov. 25,

1823; ;;/. Elizabeth P'isher Eaton. May 19. 1846. in Lons-

dale, R. I. Ceremoii\- performeil by Rev. Charles \V Hewes.

Elizabeth was daughter of Artemas and Miriam (Draper)

Eaton, b. Dec. 31, 1823, in South Killingl}-, Conn. She d.

Nov. 20, 1899, in Danielson, Conn. Funeral 23rd. Their

children were:

1. I{lla Elizabeth, V'. Jan. 11, 1850, inX'alley I'alls, R. I., (/. May
2, 1864, ill Killiiigly, Comi.

2. Kilna Maria,'' h. Oct. 6. 1852, in Lonsdale, R. I., d. March 16,

1872, in Providence, R. I

3. Carrie Huntington,'' />. Xov. 2_^, i852, in Killingly Conn., </.

Sept. 24, 1863, in Killinjj;ly, Conn.

4. Cora May,'' /'.Jan. 23, 1866, in Killinjjly, Conn , d. Sept. 18,

1866, in Cranston, R. I.

[81 John Dwight Reynolds'" (Christopher.' Samuel,''

Thomas,' Samuel,"' Joseph Jr.,
'

Joseph,- James' ), /-•. July 28,

1827; m. Martha Slater, Apr. 6, 1854, in Stillwater, N. J.

Ceremony performed by Rev. William C McGee. She was

daughter of William and Mannah llankinson Slater, and

was b Feb. 11, 1832. in Stillwater, N. J. William Slater was

/;. Feb. 29, 1799 Ilann.di, his wife, w.is b. Jan. 26. 1805.

Martha Slater Re\nolds d. Jan 30, 1863, in Andover, N. J.

Their children were:

1. Ella Josephine,'' /). March, i, 1855, in .\n<li)ver, N.J.,^/. .^pril

7, i860, in .Anilover, N. J.

2. Theodore Winthrop,' /». June 18, 1862, in Andover, N.J.

John Dwight Reynolds" h. July 28, 1827; w. (second)

Mrs. Mary Ann Stackhousej White, (widow of Nathan P.

White), Dec. 26, 1863, in Andover, N. J. Ceremony per-

formed by Rev. T. B. Comlit. She was daughter of Francis

A. and Mar\- Elizabeth Stackhouse, and was b. Feb. 20, 1830,

in Andover, N.J. Their children were:
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1. Frauces Martha," /). Oct. 4. 1865, in Andover, N. J.

2. Charles Edwin," />. March 6, 1867, in Andover, N. J , rf. Dec.

8, 1867, in Andover, N.J.

[9] George Huntington Reynolds^ Christopher," Sam-
uel,'' Thomas,-' Samuel,^ Joseph Jr.,-* Joseph,- James'), /?. Feb.

8, 1829; 7/1. Abb}- Emeline Brown, Nov. i, 1853, in Provi-

dence, R. I. Ceremony performed by Rev. Reuben Allen.

She was daughter of James and Mary (Owen) Brown, who
were both /'. in Gloucester, Mass. Abby was />. March 14,

1S29, in Westfield, Vt. Their Children were:

1. Nellie Jane," d. Sept. 2, 1854, in Providence, R. I., d. June 20,

1877, in Pelham Manor, N. Y.

2. George Osniar,'' /;. Dec. 9. 1856, in Medford, Mass.

3. Irving Huntington,'' fi. April 13, 1862, in Green Point, L. I.

4. Grace Gertrude," d. July 8, 1870, in Green Point. L. I., d.

.\pril 27, 1871, in Mystic Bridge, Conn.

[10] Edwin Reynolds'^ (Christopher," Samuel, '^

Thomas, '' Samuel,^ Joseph Jr.,-' Joseph,"-* James'), /;. Mar. 23,

1831, ;//. Mary Spencer, Sept. 28, 1853, in Mansfield, Conn.

Ceremony performed by Rev. A. S. Lovell. She was daugh-
ter of Nicholas and Sally (Slate) Spencer, and was />. Aug.

30, 1833, in Mansfield. Conn, and d. Nov. 27, 1903, in Mans-

field, Conn. Their children were:

1. Edwin Spencer," 5. May 27, i860, in Aurora, 111., d. Aug. 5,

i860, in Aurora, 111.

2. Luella," /). Dec. 4, 1861, in Mansfield, Conn., (/. Dec, 22, 1S64.

in Boston, Mass.

3. Emma Pickering Bennet, (adopted daughter) />. Oct. i, 1863,

iu So. Boston, Mass.

Edwin Reynolds^ fi. Mar. 23, 1831; ///. (second) Miss

Nellie Maria Nettleton, May 30, 1904, in Milwaukee, Wis.

Ceremony performed by Rev. James C. Hodgins, ('Unitarian).

She was />. Oct. 30, 1852, in Ashtabula, Ohio, daughter of
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Harvey James Nettleton of Ashtabula, and his wife, Jane

Empey, of Bennington, Vt.

[ii] Benjamin Franklin Reynolds" (c:hristopher.'

Samuel," Thomas,' Samuel,' Joseph Jr.,-' Joseph,-' James'), /'.

Jan. 29, 1833; ;//. Amanda Hawkins, Apr. 27, 1857, in Cen-

tral Falls, R. I. Ceremony performed by Rev. John Blain.

She was daughter of Benjamin W. and Emil\- Hawkins and

was /;. in 1839, in Johnston, R. 1. Divorced. No children.

Benjamin Franklin Reynolds'* b. Jan. 29, 1833; ;//.

(second) Anna Maria Price, Sept 14, 1870, in Brooklyn,

N. Y. Ceremony performed b\- Rev. S. A. Hubbell. She

was daughter of Charles Ilcnry and Anna Maria (Wendt)

Price, and was b. Voh. 19, 1854. Brooklyn, N. Y. She d.

Feb. 15, 1874, in Brooklyn, N \. No children.

Benjamin Franklin Reynolds'" /;. Jan. 29, 1833; ui.

(third), Lizzie Worth Short, Oct. 11, 1877, in Brooklyn,

N. Y. She was daughter of Chester V. and L\'dia B.

(Gardner) Short, and was b. June 14, i860, in Williamson,

Wayne County, N. Y. Chester F. Short was h. in Pulaski,

N. Y. He d. in the summer of 1886, in the 64th vcar of

his age. Lydia B Short was /;. in Williamson, N. Y. Their

children wore:

1. Frank Harold,'' b. Feb. 1, 1SS4, in Brooklyn, N. Y.

2. Helen Bernice,'' b. Oct. 4, 1886, in Omaha, Neb.

[12] Albert Washington Reynolds^ (Christopher,'

Samuel," Thomas,'' Samuel,' Joseph Jr.,-' Joseph,- James,' b.

Dec. II, 1835, ;;/ Rebecca Susan Runnion, Jan. 15, 1857, in

Maiden, Mass She was daughter of Elijah and Harriet B.

Runnion, and was /'. Dec. 14. 1837. in Syracuse, Ohio. Albert
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Reynolds d. May 31, 1869, in Brooklyn, N. Y. They had

one child:

I. Hattie Maria,'' b. Dec. 13, 1858, in Bangor, Me.

Rebecca Susan (Runnion) Reynolds b. Dec. 14, 1837;

;;/. (second), Samuel H. Rulon, May 12, 1870. He was a

widower, and 36 years of age: born in Philadelphia, Pa.
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[i] Phyla Manning Reynolds' (Samuel/ Samuel,"

Thomas,'' Samuel/ Joseph, Jr.,-' Joseph,- James,' b. Aui; i8,

1817, VI. Horace Eliphalet Davis. Mar., 1837. He was /'. in

181 2, in Haverhill, Mass. Her/, in icjOO, in Killingly. Conn.

Phyla, his wife, d. in 1885, in Killingly or Plainfield. Conn.

They had five children: three d. in infancx'. Their children

were:

1. Samuel Reynolds,'' (6. Dec. 26. 1841, in Dauielson, Coun.

2. Auna Jaue,'' /'. Nov. 17, 1S55, in Danielsoii, Couu.

Samuel Reynolds Davis" /^ Dec. 26, 1841; ;;/. Julia

Fyler. They had one child, Alice,'" who ;;/. iMank Fay.

Samuel Reynolds Davis" b. Dec. 26, 1841; /;/. (second)

Mollie Sumner. He d. in 1876, in Washin^^ton, 1). C. They

had two sons: William'" and Samuel R '"

[2] Emily Maria Reynolds' (Samuel,' Samuel,''

Thomas, ••

Samuel,' Joseph Jr.,-' Joseph.-' James' .
/'. Aui,^ 27,

1822, ///. William Harrison Davis, Mar. 24. i 842, in Killingly,

Conn. Their children were:

1. Sarah Elleu,' /'. Aug. 27, 1S43, J'l Danielson, Conn., m.

William F. Branch. They ha<l one son, Herbert C.

Branch.

2. Clinton Webster,'' b. Jan. 29, 1853, i" Webster, Mass, vi.

Emma Cole.

3. Annie Leslie," (6. June 3, 1856, in Webster, Mass.
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[i] Albert B. Reynolds* (John N.," Samuel,'' Thomas,^

Samuel,"' Joseph Jr.,'* Joseph,- James'), b. Sept. i. 1818, ;//.

Louisa Tinkham, July 16, 1844. in Westfield, N. Y. She

was daughter of Alba and Achsah (Hopkins) Tinkham, and

was /;. Feb. 9, 1822. Albert B "
d. Dec. 2, 1885, in Canton,

S. D. Their children were:

1. Cornelia K.,'' b. INIay 24, 1S45, iu Beloit, Wis.

2. Sophia,'-' (6. Mar. 3, 1850, in Beloit, Wis
, d. June 29, 1868, iu

Beloit, Wis.

3. Ellen,'* b. Nov. 16, 1853, in Beloit, Wis.

4. John N.," b. Sept. i, 1855, in Beloit, Wis. Resided iu Billings,

Montana.

5. Charles A.,'' b. Dec. 19, 185S, in Beloit, Wis.

6. Edward .\..'' />. Feb. 14, i86d, in Beloit, Wis., d. Feb. r868, in

Beloit. Wis.

[2] Cornelia A. Reynolds' John N.,' Samuel," Thomas,^

Samuel,^ Joseph Jr.,'' Joseph,"-' James'), b. May 1820; ;//. John
M. Keep, May, 1839, '" Westfield, N. Y. He was /;. Jan.

1813, in Homer. N Y., son of Martin and Hepsibath (Hotch-

kiss) Keep. He was a law)-er, d. Mar. 2, 1861, in Beloit,

Wis. Cornelia A.,"" his wife, d. Apr. 1S96, in Beloit, Wis.

Their children were:

1. Mary E-," /'. Jan. 1841, in Westtield, N. Y., d. in 1842, West-

field, X. Y.

2. William H. S.,'' b. Mar. 1843 and (/. 1843, in Westfield, N. Y.

3. Albert Martin,'' b. May 1844, in Westfield, X. Y., (/. 1845 iu

Beloit, Wis

4. Harriet S.,'' b. Sept. 1846, in Beloit, Wis.

5. Frederick A.,'' b. Sept. 1848, iu Beloit, Wis., d. Jan. 1892, iu

Pasadena, Cal. He was a lawyer.
6. Anna B.,'' b. Mar. 1850, in Beloit, Wis.

7. William B.," b. Mar. 1852, iu Beloit, Wis. He was a lawyer.

8. Chauncey,'' b Sept. 1853, '" Beloit, Wis,, d. Aug. 1854, in

Beloit, Wis

9. Cornelia,'' h. Aug. 1855, in Beloit, Wis., d. Oct. 1855, in

Beloit, Wis.
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[i] Charles Reynolds'" (Jonathan W.,' Samuel,*^

Thomas,' Samuel,' Joseph Jr ,' Joseph,- James'), b. Aug. 13,

1820; VI. Marv A. Chamberhiin, Mar. 14, 1847. The)- re-

sided in Ashford, Conn.

[2 I
Phila Reynolds' Jon.ithan \V.,' Samuel," Thomas/'^

Samuel,' Joseph Jr. ,' Joseph,- James' ) , /'. I\Ia\- 21, 1822; w.

Amaziah Saunders of Manchester, Conn., in 1843. He d.

She ///. I second , Asel ( ). Jcnnintjs, ( )ct 24, 1847, in .Mans-

field, Conn. She ;// thini), William Gardner. She d. Apr.

9, 1895.

[3] Delilah Reynolds' Jonathan W.,' Samuel,'' Thomas,'^

Samuel,' Joseph Jr.,' Joseph,"-' James'', /'. Nov 25, 1826, ;;/.

Joel \\. Norman, of X'ernon, Conn, Mar. 22. 1846. She in.

(second) Henry Hennet W'elch. They resided in Waurei^an,
Conn.

[4] Samuel Austin Reynolds' Jonathan \V..' Samuel, ''^

Thomas,' Samuel,' Joseph Jr ,•' Joseph.- James'), b Oct. 6,

1S31; ;// Louise, daughter of Ksbon and Sophia (Stovvel)

Arnold, Xo\'. 20, 1856, in North Ashford, Conn. Louise was

/'. Aug. 27, 1831, in Woodstock, Conn. Their children

were:

1. Frank'', /'. Sept. iS, 1857, in Kastford Conn., d. Nov. 25, 1873.

2. Charles,'' h. Feb. 25, i860, iu Itastford, Conn.

3. Irving X'ernett," b. Apr. 14, 1862, iu Ashford, Conn

4. Flrnesl,-' h. Nov. 14, 1864, in .Vshford, Conn., d, Ort. 16, 1890.

5. Everett .\ustin.'' /). Dec, 7, 1867, in F^astford, Couu., ni.

Evelyn .\. Reach.

6. Evelyn Louise,' A. July 3. 1870, in Westford, Conn., ni. I\Iilo

J. Eaton, Jan. 21, iQor, in Bondsville, Mass.

7. Minnie Jane,'' /p. Jan. 11, 1875, in Westford, Conn., ;«. Ransom
B. Tifft, -A^ug, 19, 1895, in Eastford, Conn.
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[6J Jane Maria Reynolds' (Jonathan W.," Samuel/'

Thomas'', Samuel,^ Joseph Jr ,•' Joseph,- James'), b. Mar 23,

1839; ui Danforth P. Walker, Apr. 8. 1857; 'i- f'eb. 3, 1891.
Their only child was:

I Charles Albert,'' /'. Jau. 19, 1859, in Eastford, Conn.

[7l Albert Henry Reynolds^ (Jonathan W.,' Samuel,^

Thomas,'' Samuel,^ Joseph Jr.," Joseph,- James'), b. Jan. 29,

1841: VI Julia Preston, Oct, 23, 1866, in Woodstock, Conn.

Ceremony performed by Rev. Smith. She was b.

July 17, 1841, in Westford, Conn. Their only child was:

I. Mark Preston,''/). --Vug. 27, 1S72, in Eastford, Conn., ;;/. Jennie

Kennedy of Mechanicsville, Conn. .\pr. 9, 1S94, in

Pntnam, Conn. .Slie was h. Feb. 26, 1873, in Mechanics-

ville, Conn.
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[3] Samuel Weaver Reynolds" (William," Thomas/

Samuel," Thomas,-' Samuel,^ Joseph Jr./' Joseph,- James'), b.

June 27, 1845, m. Uretta Jeflerry, Jan. I, 1867. She was /;.

in 1849, ''1 New London, Conn. Their children were:

1. Charles William, '" b. 1868: rf. INIar. 8, 1900, leaving a widow

and four children.

2. Lucy Adell,'"

3. Mary Frances,'" (6. w. Charles I'itch, South .Man-

chester, Conn.

4. George Everett,'" ^. m.

5. Frederick Krne.et,'" /). d.

6. Albert Henry,'" A. d.

7. Alice F^ineline,'" /». d.
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[i] Jane Adaline Eaton'* (Adaline Reynolds," Christo-

pher,' Samuel/' Thomas.' Samuel,"* Joseph Jr./' Joseph,
-

James'), b. Sept.. 30, 1839. w Henry Kirke Wight, Dec, 10,

1862. in Indian Orchard, (Springfield.; ]\Iass. Ceremony per-

formed by Rev. Otis Lombard. Henry Kirke Wight was
son of Preston and Sabria (Young) Wight, and was /\ Jan. 28,

1836, in irJrimfield. Mass Their children were:

1. Walter Kirke,'" b. ai:(l d. July 8. 1868, in Ludlow, Mass.

2. Ralph Waldo,"'/!'. Aug., 6, 1876, iu Indian Orchard, (Spring-
field,) Mass He graduated from Springfield High
vSchool, June 24, 1S95, and from Amherst College, June
1899.

[2] George Elliott Shumway" (Mellisa Reynolds^

Christopher,' Samuel," Tliom as,'' Samuel,"* Joseph Jr .' Joseph,
-

James'), b, Jan. 9, 1851, w. Leah Pithiah White. 1872, in

North Manchester, Conn. She was daughter of William C.

White, and was b. in Williamsburg, X. Y., and d. Sept. 13,

1878. in Rockville, Conn. She was buried in Manchester,

Conn. The}' had one child:

I. George Reynolds,'" h. Oct. 15, 1872, iu North i\!anchester,

Conn., in. E<lith Place, Feb. 26, 1902, in Mansfield,
Conn. She was daughter of William and Rosa Dun-
ham Place.

[3 ] Ozro Carey Barrows" Sarah Huntington Reyn-
olds,"" Christopher," Samuel,'' Thomas. '' Samuel.^ Joseph Jr,-^

Joseph."- James'), b. Oct. 4, 1846, ui. Helen Amelia Aherson,

Sept. 17, 1868, in Providence, R. I Ceremony performed by
Rev. B. P. Byram. She was daughter of William B. and Eliza

Alverson, and was b. Dec. 19, 1S48. in Johnston, R. \. She d.

Aug. 18, 1886, in Bristol, R. 1. Their children were:

1. Eva .\melia,'" b. July 30, 1869, iu Provideuce, R. I. d . Feb. 21,.

1873, in Bristol. R I.

2. Nellie Reynolds,'"^. Nov. 26, 1871, in Bristol, R. I. ^n . Oscar

F. Lewis, Apr. 17, 1902, in Providence, R. I.
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3. Freil Howard/"/). Feb. 2, 1S75, in Bristol, R. I.

4. Robert Austin,'" A. Au.ti. 1;,, 1886, in Bristol, R. I., d . Mar.

30 1887, in Bristol, R. I.

Ozro Care\' Barrows'' b. Oct 4, 1846,;//. (secdiidl Jennie

A. Edcl\-, June 10, iSSS, in Providence, R I. She was

daughter of Dea. l^dd\- of Pro\'itlence. R. I. and was /'. Nov.

5, 1863, in Newport, R. I. Their cliihlren were:

1. ISIattie Ilohnes,'" /) Mar. 28, 1S93, in Froviik-noe, R. I.

2. Clara I-;d(ly.'"A. Dec. 27, 1895, in Providence, R. I.

3. (lertrude Helen,'" /). Dec. 2, 1897, in I'roviilence, R.I.

[4 J Charissa Huntington Barrows' (Sarah Huntin*:,^ton

Reynolds,^ Christojjher,' >ianuiel.' Thomas,' Samuel,' Joseph

Jr.,'' Joseph,- James'^, l>. June I, i S49, >>i Geori^e Albert Pike,

M. D, Sept. 9, 1874. in North Scituate. R. I. Ceremony

performed b)' Re\'. () T. Walker. lie was son of Geor<,'^e A.

and Mar>- Small) Pike, and was /> Au^. 25, 1848, in New-

bur}-port. Mass. He (/. Now 8, 1892, in Hristol. R. 1. No
children.
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[i] Viola Annette Derby' (Julia Reynolds,- Christo-

pher,' Samuel,'' Thomas,' Samuel,^ Joseph Jr.,-^ Joseph,
-

James':, h. Dec. 5, 1845. "' ^'^<^^' Henry Bromley, Sept. I,

1880, in Jerse}- City Heic^hts. X. J Ceremony performed by
Rev. R. \^. Hull. Rev. Henry Bromley was son of Dea.

Dewey and Lucretia fCaswellj Bromle}-, and was h. Dec. ^,

18 [2, in Norwich, Conn. He d. Apr. 20, 1S96 in Brookh-n,

N. V. Interment in Greenwood Cemeterx'. No children.

[2 ] Adelaide Charissa Derby" Julia Reynolds,"^ Chris-

topher", Samuel,'' Thomas,-'' Samuel,^ Joseph Jr.,^ Joseph,
~

James,') d. Sept. i, 1847, ///. William Francis Niles, June 23,

1874, in Port Washington, L. I. Ceremony performed b}-

Re\' Charles Backman. William Niles was son of Joseph
and Miriam Niles, and was />. June 5, 1850, in Dracut. Mass.

He d Apr. 28, 1891, in Bab)-lon, L.I. Their children were:

1. Joseph Huntington,'" (^. Apr. 2, 1875, in Leominster, Mass.

2. Arthur Winslow,'" /'. Mar. 20, 1877, in Leominster, Mass. He
d. Oct. 2, 1903, in Babylon, L. L

3. Frederick William,"' b. May 11, 1879, in Jersey City, N. J.

4. Glenn Harold,"' b. Aug. 6, 1881, in Jersey City, X. J.

5. Charles Albert,"' b. Apr. 15, 1883, in Jersey City, N. J.

6. Ruth,"' b. July 28, 1884, in Jersey City, N. J. Lived 27 hours.

Buried in Jersey City, N.J.

7. Viola Adelaide,"' b. Oct. 2, 1886. in Jersey City, X. J. d. Dec.

19, 1886, in Jersey City, N. J.

8. Edwin," b. Apr. 19, 1888, in Babylon, L. I.

9. .Alice,
"'

b. June 17, 1889, in Babylon, L. I.

[1] Frances Martha Reynolds (John Dwight Reyn-
olds,

'^

Christopher," Samuel,' Thomas,'' Samuel,' Joseph Jr.,
^

Joseph,- James,' b. Oct. 4, 1865, ///. Lewis Wilson Hibler,

Ma\' I I, 1^93, in Andover, N. J. He was son of Thomas and

Kate (Green; Hibler, and was b. Sept. 4, 1863. in Andover,

N. J. He d Apr. 17, 1895, in Andover, N. J. They had one

child:

I. Lue Mary,"' b. May 9, 1895, in Andover, X. J.
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[2] George Osmar Reynolds (George Huntington

Reynolds,"* Christopher." Samuel,'^ Thomas," Samuel.^ Joseph

Jr.,-' Joseph,- James,') Ik Dec. 9, 1856, ;//. Mabel Allen Win-

chester, Nov 22, 1883, in Troxidencc, R. I. She was

daughter of Selwin and Martha /Tourtellot) Winchester, and

was /'. Aug. I, 1858, in Providence, R. I. Their children

were:

1. George Osinar, Jr.,'" />. Mar. 14, 1S85, in I'elham Manor, N. V.

2. Grace Violet,'" 1^. Feb. 2, 1891, iu Pelhain Manor, N. Y.

[3] Irving Huntmgton Reynolds^ George Huntington

Reynolds," Christopher,' Samuel," Thomas/' Samuel,^ Joseph

Jr,-' Joseph,'-' James,') b. Apr. 13, 1862, m. Bertha Ma>- Barker,

Jul\- 2, 1889, in Milwaukee, Wis. She was daughter of

James and Josephine Barker, and was/". May 13. 1867, in

New Orleans, La.

T^mma Pickering Reynolds (adopted daughter of

Edwin and Mar\- Reynolds'^,) b. Oct 1, 1 863, ///. Charles

Churchill Robinson, Dec. 16, 1886, in Milwaukee, Wis.

Ceremony performed b>' Rev. Dwight Spencer. Charles

Robinson was son of ('harles II. and Helen Maria (Churchill)

Robinson, and was b. May 22, 1862, in South Londonderry,

Vt. Their Children were:

r. Edwiu Reynolds, />. Oct. 22, 1887, in Milwaukee, Wis.

2. Myra, h- Aug. 24, 1893, iu Milwaukee, Wis.



Ninth Generation 33

[i] Cornelia K. Reynolds' (Albert \\.: John N.,'

Samuel,'' Thomas,"' Samuel,'* Joseph Jr.,
^'

Joseph,- James'), /'.

May 24, 1845; VI. Michael Clark, a physician, who d in

1885. She resided in Canton, So. Dakota. Their children

were:

1. May Louisa,"'/). Aug. 22. 187S, iu Beloit, Iowa.

2. Auna Marjorie,'" h, Jan., 1881, iu Canton, vSo. Dakota.

[3] Ellen Reynolds' (Albert B.,*^ John N.,' Samuel,''

Thomas,-' Samuel,^ Joseph Jr.,'* Joseph,- James'), b. Nov 16,

1853: ni Timothy Jellison, in 1886, in Billings, Montana.

Their children were:

1. Albert H.,'" /). Sept., 18S8, iu Philbrook, Montana.
2. Lula May,'"(^. May, 1890, iu Philbrook, Montana.

3. Carl,"'/>. Oct., 1891; i/. July, 1894, iu Philbrook, Moutana.

4. Eugene,"' b. Dec, 1892; d. Jul_v, 1894, in Philbrook, Moutana.

5. Ly]e,"'/>. Dec, 1900.

[5] Charles A.Reynolds' (Albert B.,^ John N ,' Sam-

uel,
'^

Thomas,-' Samuel,'* Joseph Jr.,'* Joseph,- James*), b. Dec.

19, 1858; 1)1. May Engle, Dec, 1884, in Canton, So. Dakota.

Their children were:

1. Nona,'" b. June 7, 1890, in Cantou, So. Dakota.

2. Albert,"'/*. Sept., 1893, in Canton, So. Dakota.



34 Ninth Generation.

[4] Harriet S. Keep' (Cornelia A. Reynolds,*^ John
N.,' Samuel,'' Thomas/' Samuel/ Joseph Jr.,'-^ Joseph,

-

James'). /;. Sept., 1846; ;;/. Edgar M. Johnson, Sept., 1869,

in Beloit, Wis Their chiUlren were:

1. Roxanua L.,'" h. Oct., 1880, in Chicago, 111.

2. Lawreuce G.,'" /). Dec, 1888, in Whitewater, Wis.

[5] Frederick A. Keep" (Cornelia A. Reynolds,
"^

John
N.,' Samuel,'' Thomas,^' Samuel, '

Joseph Jr.,^ Joseph,- James'),
/;. Sept., 1848; ///. Ruby L. Carpenter, 1873, in Beloit, Iowa.

Their cliiklrcn were:

1. Cornelia R.,'"^. Feb., 1874, in Beloit, Iowa.

2. John M.,'", b. Sept., 1876, in Beloit. Iowa.

3. James C.,'" b. and d. in 1878, in Rock Rapids, Iowa.

4. I'rederica A.,'" /^. Mar., 1879, in Beloit, Iowa.

5. Harriet J. ,'"/». Jan., 1885, in Beloit, Iowa.

6. Annabel R.,'"/;. Sept., 1887, in Beloit, Iowa.

[7l William B. Keep (Cornelia A. ReNnolds,- John
N ,' Samuel,'' Thomas,-"' Samuel,' Joseph Jr.,'* Joseph, '-Jamesi),

Ik Alar., 1832; ;//. Jennie H. Keep, 1877, in Chicago, 111. He
was a law\'er. Their children were:

I. Albert,'"/). Apr., 1879, in Chica<j;o, 111.



Ni)itli Goicratioii . 35

[i] Charles Albert Walker" (Jane Maria Reynolds,*^

Jonathan W.,' Samuel,'' Thomas,'^ Samuel,' Joseph Jr.,''

Joseph,'' James^), b. Jan. 19, 1859; ///. Alice H. Stovvell,

Nov. 25, 1880, in Ashford, Conn. She d. Aug-. 24, 1901,

aged forty )-ears. Their children were:

1. Maytie Jane,'" b. Nov. 12, 1884, in Eastford, Conn.; vi.

Charles II. Williams, Feb. 10, 1904, in So. Woodstock,
Conn.

2. Archa,'" 16. June 23, 1S89.

Charles Albert Walker" /'. Jan. 19, 1859; 111. (second)
Etta Maria Buxton, Dec. 22, 1903.



36 Ninth Gtnieration.

[2] Charles Reynolds" (Samuel Austin,^ Jonathan W.,~

Samuel," Thomas/^ Samuel,' Joseph Jr/' Joseph,- James,'), b.

Feb. 25, i860; ;;/. Clarabel Nye, Apr. 25, 1889, ''i Stafford

Hollow, Conn. Their children were:

I. Maurice Frauk,'" b. Nov. 30, 1894, in Stafford Springs, Conn.

[3l Irving Vernett Reynolds" (Samuel Austin,
"^

Jona-

than W.,' Samuel,"' Thomas,'' Samuel,"* Joseph Jr.,-' Joseph,
-

James'), b. Apr. [4, 1862; w. Emma M. Lillihrid<^e, Feb. 16,

1886, in Westford, Conn. Their children were:

1. Louis Irving,'"/'. .A.ug. 26, 1SS7, in Westford, Conn.

2. Nina Louise,'"/) Feb. 14, 1S90, in \Vcstfor(L Conn.

3. Ernest Lyman,'" />. July 29, 1892, in Westford, Conn,

4. Mary Evelyn,'" b. June 20, 1897, in Westfonl, Conn.

I



TENTH GENERATION

[2] Ralph Waldo Wight'" (Jane Adaline (Eaton) Wight,^
Adaline (Reynolds) Eaton,

*^

Christopher Reynolds," Samuel,''

Thomas,^ Samuel,'* Joseph Jr.,'^ Joseph,'^ James'), b. Aug. 6,

1876; ;//. Laura Eliza Stafford, June 14, 1905, in Boston,

Mass. Ceremony performed by Rev. Frederick M. Gardner.

She was daughter of William Henry and Hattie Lovisa

(Horton) Stafford and was b. Sept. 4, 1882, in Norwalk,
Conn

William Henry Stafford was son of James and Eliza

(Brown) Stafford and was b. June 28, 1857, in Providence,

R. I
;

VI Hattie Lovisa Horton Aug. 20, 1878, \w Stafford

Springs, Conn Ceremony performed by Rev. Dr. Painter,

pastor of the Congregational Church, of Stafford Springs.

She was daughter of William Alden Horton and his wife

Laura J. Orcutt of Stafford, Conn., and was b. Sept 4, 1857.

James Stafford was b. Oct. 5, 1827, in Providence, R.

L; ;;/. P^liza Brown. Dec. 17, 1848. He died Dec. 29, 1888,

in Hohoke, Mass. Eliza Brown was b. Aug. 4, 1827; d.

Nov. 13, 1S96, in East Boston, Mass.

37



38 TentJi Gen eration.

[3] Fred Howard Barrows'" (Ozro Carey Barrows,"'

Sarah Huntington Reynolds,
^^

Christopher,' Samuel," Thomas,^

Samuel,'' Joseph Jr.,-' Joseph,- James'), b. Feb. 2, 1875, ;;/.

Blanche Harris Ingraham, Jan. 19, 1898, in Providence, R. I.

She was b. July 3, 1876, in New Ashford, Mass. Their

children were:

1. Pauline Alversou," b. Dec. 6, 189S, in Providence, R.I.

2. Fred Howard, Jr.," />. June 30, 1904, in Providence, R. I.
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^See page 22.) Capt. B. F. Rc>-nolds, /'. Jan 29, 1833,
was chief engineer of the steamship Pioneer, which in 1866,
went to the relief of tlie Sir John Franklin Arctic Expedition
and recovered the bodies of Franklin /a«4- six companions;
d. May, 1905, in Florence, Neb.
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